
TOP SHOTS

We reveal the overall rankings of 
the year. and speak to some of 
our highest-scoring top shots  

of 2024

TOP 
SHOTS

2024

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE99618	 Thomas Betts	 1475	 1375	 93.22
2	 EE112191	 Mark Shaw	 1400	 1305	 93.21
=3	 EE126458	 Michael Bovingdon	 600	 559	 93.17
=3	 EE83990	 David Kirk	 1200	 1118	 93.17
5	 EE69	 Steve Scott	 1375	 1280	 93.09
6	 EE103899	 Abbey Ling	 1375	 1262	 91.78
7	 EE110605	 Matthew Panter	 2150	 1971	 91.67
8	 EE125856	 Andrew Greenwood	 1425	 1298	 91.09
9	 EE129152	 William Gilbert	 1175	 1057	 89.96
10	 EE123755	 Mark Robinson	 2175	 1955	 89.89
11	 EE141965	 William Canter	 925	 831	 89.84
12	 EE134537	 Thomas Burns	 1375	 1235	 89.82
13	 EE125284	 James Dedman	 500	 447	 89.4
14	 EE14178	 Richard Fletton	 650	 579	 89.08
=15	 EE134523	 Madeleine Purser	 1300	 1156	 88.92
=15	 EE140542	 Lewis Kirk	 1200	 1067	 88.92
17	 EE128343	 Ellie Seward	 1100	 976	 88.73
18	 EE7626	 Michael Wensley	 800	 709	 88.63
19	 EE86832	 Ian Mulliner	 500	 443	 88.6
20	 EE133068	 Lucas Hyde	 1400	 1236	 88.29

Ladies
1	 EE103899	 Abbey Ling	 1375	 1262	 91.78
2	 EE134523	 Madeleine Purser	 1300	 1156	 88.92
3	 EE128343	 Ellie Seward	 1100	 976	 88.73
4	 EE132717	 Leah Southall	 1675	 1434	 85.61
5	 EE141398	 Tegan Hart	 700	 592	 84.57
6	 EE30474	 Hollie Lumsden	 500	 420	 84
7	 EE147147	 Francesca Chau	 1050	 836	 79.62
8	 EE134946	 Elise Dixon	 1175	 929	 79.06
9	 EE68795	 Anne Phillips	 1325	 993	 74.94
10	 EE147271	 Holly Maddams	 725	 538	 74.21

Mens
1	 EE99618	 Thomas Betts	 1475	 1375	 93.22
2	 EE112191	 Mark Shaw	 1400	 1305	 93.21
=3	 EE126458	 Michael Bovingdon	 600	 559	 93.17
=3	 EE83990	 David Kirk	 1200	 1118	 93.17
5	 EE69	 Steve Scott	 1375	 1280	 93.09
6	 EE110605	 Matthew Panter	 2150	 1971	 91.67
7	 EE125856	 Andrew Greenwood	 1425	 1298	 91.09
8	 EE129152	 William Gilbert	 1175	 1057	 89.96
9	 EE123755	 Mark Robinson	 2175	 1955	 89.89
10	 EE141965	 William Canter	 925	 831	 89.84

Juniors
1	 EE99618	 Thomas Betts	 1475	 1375	 93.22
2	 EE129152	 William Gilbert	 1175	 1057	 89.96
3	 EE141965	 William Canter	 925	 831	 89.84
=4	 EE134523	 Madeleine Purser	 1300	 1156	 88.92
=4	 EE140542	 Lewis Kirk	 1200	 1067	 88.92
6	 EE136817	 Benjamin Killian	 725	 640	 88.28
7	 EE139723	 Mathew Paley	 1425	 1226	 86.04
8	 EE139613	 Joe Turner	 650	 558	 85.85
9	 EE132717	 Leah Southall	 1675	 1434	 85.61
10	 EE141980	 Harry Poolman	 1100	 938	 85.27

Veterans
1	 EE7626	 Michael Wensley	 800	 709	 88.63
2	 EE86832	 Ian Mulliner	 500	 443	 88.6
3	 EE20730	 Chris Tate	 1075	 938	 87.26
4	 EE88570	 Howard Beaumont	 825	 717	 86.91
5	 EE70468	 Graham Andrew	 2450	 2120	 86.53
6	 EE64094	 Paul Jenkins	 1750	 1498	 85.6
7	 EE117368	 Michael Faux	 2450	 2097	 85.59
8	 EE130335	 Keith White	 675	 570	 84.44
9	 EE52163	 Mark Lilly	 700	 589	 84.14
10	 EE86856	 Anthony Paley	 1550	 1293	 83.41

Super Veterans
1	 EE14178	 Richard Fletton	 650	 579	 89.08
2	 EE3815	 Tim Smith	 1725	 1514	 87.77
3	 EE99420	 Philip Sanders	 3450	 2878	 83.42
4	 EE3253	 Reg Toms	 825	 677	 82.06
5	 EE101923	 Paul Culverwell	 1700	 1389	 81.71
6	 EE71987	 Michael Cooper	 1200	 956	 79.67
7	 EE6590	 Andrew Morris	 1200	 931	 77.58
8	 EE65793	 Peter Lunn	 1400	 1080	 77.14
9	 EE42396	 John Lewis	 500	 380	 76
10	 EE140680	 Michael Smith	 500	 373	 74.6

These statistics are based (from 1 of November 2023 to 31 October 2024) 
on averages from a minimum of 1000 registered targets (that count towards 
your classifications) at a minimum of three registered grounds in the domestic 
disciplines of DTL, ESK, ESP, ABT, SSP & STR. Other disciplines (except Helice) are 
calculated from a minimum of 500 targets (that count towards your classification) 
at a minimum of three different grounds. Helice was based on a minimum of 10 
targets at a minimum of one ground. CPSA shooting categories are determined 
on the members age on the 1st January 2024.

OLYMPIC TRAP 
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TOP SHOTS

ENGLISH SPORTING 

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE187	 Richard Faulds	 2640	 2521	 95.49
2	 EE99343	 Brett Winstanley	 1040	 993	 95.48
3	 EE105770	 Sam Green	 1420	 1353	 95.28
4	 EE103289	 Phil Gray	 1540	 1458	 94.68
5	 EE32151	 Martin Elworthy	 1900	 1795	 94.47
6	 EE127052	 James Bradley-Day	 1240	 1167	 94.11
7	 EE88811	 Martin Myers	 5960	 5601	 93.98
8	 EE129712	 Samuel Usher	 1640	 1541	 93.96
9	 EE132464	 Billy Greenwood	 4860	 4566	 93.95
10	 EE91416	 Matt Hance	 1340	 1252	 93.43
11	 EE127107	 Fred Whitehurst	 1000	 930	 93
12	 EE120545	 David Ferriman	 1840	 1709	 92.88
=13	 EE125785	 Aaron Harvey	 1200	 1113	 92.75
=13	 EE86511	 Julian Freeman	 9832	 9119	 92.75
15	 EE27222	 Stuart Clarke	 1240	 1150	 92.74
16	 EE138030	 William Page	 2340	 2168	 92.65
=17	 EE120309	 Jake Moore	 1540	 1426	 92.6
=17	 EE120798	 Henry Collins	 9150	 8473	 92.6
19	 EE95608	 John Lee	 2140	 1981	 92.57
20	 EE99970	 Mark Winser	 1040	 962	 92.5

Ladies
1	 EE124370	 Amy Easeman	 2140	 1884	 88.04
2	 EE141076	 Lucy Earl	 3560	 3056	 85.84
3	 EE128249	 Ceyla Ismet	 3240	 2740	 84.57
4	 EE1436	 Tanya Faulds	 1000	 835	 83.5
5	 EE126669	 Lara Dale	 3540	 2952	 83.39
6	 EE127058	 Becky Clifton	 1720	 1434	 83.37
7	 EE125027	 Emma Stacey	 1040	 866	 83.27
8	 EE105601	 Natasha Vadasz	 2400	 1996	 83.17
9	 EE114223	 Nicola Gryspeerdt	 1600	 1325	 82.81
10	 EE136605	 Charlotte Allen	 4520	 3723	 82.37

Mens
1	 EE187	 Richard Faulds	 2640	 2521	 95.49
2	 EE99343	 Brett Winstanley	 1040	 993	 95.48
3	 EE105770	 Sam Green	 1420	 1353	 95.28
4	 EE103289	 Phil Gray	 1540	 1458	 94.68
5	 EE32151	 Martin Elworthy	 1900	 1795	 94.47
6	 EE127052	 James Bradley-Day	 1240	 1167	 94.11
7	 EE88811	 Martin Myers	 5960	 5601	 93.98
8	 EE129712	 Samuel Usher	 1640	 1541	 93.96
9	 EE132464	 Billy Greenwood	 4860	 4566	 93.95
10	 EE91416	 Matt Hance	 1340	 1252	 93.43

AMY 
EASEMAN
1ST LADIES ESP

2024 has been a year full of 
highs and lows – of course 
there is things to work on and 
hope to come back stronger 
next season, but also lots of 
positivity and constructive 
points to take from this season. 

I was particularly pleased with 
my results in this years Compak 

ENGLISH SPORTING 

Colts
1	 EE135399	 John Porter	 2640	 2440	 92.42
2	 EE144586	 Benjamin Jordan	 3640	 3101	 85.19
3	 EE144564	 Brae Taylor	 1840	 1565	 85.05
4	 EE145276	 Connor Davies	 1040	 877	 84.33
5	 EE144995	 Aaron Christie	 3660	 3081	 84.18
6	 EE146449	 Benjamin Rivers	 2500	 2092	 83.68
7	 EE142682	 Fern Lancaster	 2240	 1820	 81.25
8	 EE146412	 Thomas Croucher	 2420	 1940	 80.17
9	 EE148478	 Oliver Thomas	 1820	 1425	 78.3
10	 EE141257	 Reuben Box	 1020	 798	 78.24

Juniors
1	 EE138030	 William Page	 2340	 2168	 92.65
2	 EE131007	 Charlie Faulds	 3240	 2895	 89.35
3	 EE134111	 Henry Lungley	 2640	 2354	 89.17
4	 EE137206	 Harry Dickens	 2440	 2159	 88.48
5	 EE138501	 Joshua Poyser	 3440	 3021	 87.82
6	 EE141769	 Seth Peters	 4040	 3522	 87.18
7	 EE144727	 Teddy Taylor	 3440	 2998	 87.15
8	 EE135869	 Luke Russell	 3240	 2813	 86.82
9	 EE141533	 Archie Alexander	 2440	 2118	 86.8
10	 EE143719	 Troy Thornell	 3632	 3117	 85.82

Veterans
1	 EE27222	 Stuart Clarke	 1240	 1150	 92.74
2	 EE38554	 Andy Moon	 5952	 5489	 92.22
3	 EE109720	 Mark Bowes	 6020	 5472	 90.9
4	 EE61189	 Philip Thorrold	 1300	 1181	 90.85
5	 EE87112	 Paul Lovick	 1920	 1739	 90.57
6	 EE38300	 Dean Horswell	 6120	 5532	 90.39
7	 EE19160	 Steve Brightwell	 3420	 3084	 90.18
8	 EE32770	 Robin Blamire	 1700	 1526	 89.76
=9	 EE42471	 Mark Marshall	 3460	 3101	 89.62
=9	 EE106295	 Paul Cooper	 5172	 4635	 89.62

selection shoots, winning all 
four BICTSF qualifiers in the 
Ladies category.

In 2025 I’d love to have a 
podium finish at a few majors 
and keep consistency high in 
my regular performance.

My top tips would be to 
enjoy it what you do. 

Clay shooting is 
a hobby for most 
of us, so it’s so 
important to have a 
positive environment 
around you. Passion, 
determination and 
practice will give you 

the results you want. 
I’d like to thank my very 

generous sponsors Browning, 
Winchester, Ed Solomans, Ed 
Lyons Sports Consultations, 
Promatic traps and EJ 
Churchill Shooting Ground 
for their continued support. 
And of course my Dad, Phil 
Easeman for karting me all 
across the country and world.

DANIEL PRICE
1ST OVERALL DTL

I’m buzzing about my results this year –  
it’s another goal ticked off the list and 
after a very rocky spell mid-season I’m 
over the moon with this result.

I had many high points throughout 
the year, including breaking a few more 
100/300’s to add to the tally. I qualified in top 
spot for the Home International, European, and World’s 
team. The highlight though was shooting my first DTL World 
Championship at Bywell shooting ground, coming away as 
Runner-up after a shoot-off for world champion. This was a 
huge achievement and one I’m really pleased with. My goals 
for next year are going to be working on being more consistent 

and confident than I’ve 
ever been.

I’d like to thank my 
sponsors Caesar Guerini 
(Anglo Italian Arms), 
Gambore Cartridges, The 
Shooting Sock Company 
and Park Farm Shooting 
Ground who have played 
a big part in my success.

I would also like to 
thank my family, friends, 
Holmes Chapel & 
Fauxdegla Shooting 
Ground who help support 
and encourage me in 
every way they can.

Gun: Browning 
725 black action 30-

inch barrels 
Ammo: Winchester 
parcours 28 gram 7 

½ shot

 
Gun: Caesar  

Guerini Invictus  
3 Ascent.

Ammo: Gambore  
Cartridges DTL Elites.
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TOP SHOTS

COMPAK SPORTING

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE107759	 James Attwood	 550	 539	 98
2	 EE127052	 James Bradley-Day	 650	 633	 97.38
3	 EE72679	 Henry Arnold	 500	 484	 96.8
4	 EE91416	 Matt Hance	 850	 817	 96.12
5	 EE12923	 Anthony Dean	 550	 528	 96
6	 EE96439	 Chris Childerhouse	 1150	 1100	 95.65
7	 EE138030	 William Page	 950	 908	 95.58
8	 EE43085	 Jamie Brightman	 750	 716	 95.47
9	 EE94815	 Timothy Simmons	 550	 525	 95.45
10	 EE124370	 Amy Easeman	 650	 618	 95.08
11	 EE32159	 Paul Gillett	 1250	 1185	 94.8
12	 EE141168	 Luke Mortimer	 650	 616	 94.77
13	 EE118830	 Nathan Skinner	 550	 521	 94.73
14	 EE98292	 Colin Waite	 750	 709	 94.53
15	 EE95782	 Stuart Lodge	 900	 848	 94.22
16	 EE27981	 Steve Whitelock	 750	 705	 94
17	 EE109360	 Lewis Steed	 950	 892	 93.89
18	 EE131007	 Charlie Faulds	 550	 516	 93.82
19	 EE133926	 Lee Fisher	 650	 608	 93.54
20	 EE102643	 Pietro Mastroeni	 550	 514	 93.45

Ladies
1	 EE124370	 Amy Easeman	 650	 618	 95.08
2	 EE141780	 Toni Dixon	 1250	 1107	 88.56
3	 EE1436	 Tanya Faulds	 600	 531	 88.5
4	 EE146104	 Ellie Jones	 650	 565	 86.92
5	 EE105601	 Natasha Vadasz	 600	 518	 86.33
6	 EE122119	 Rachel Carrie	 850	 733	 86.24
7	 EE141352	 Catherine Smalley	 550	 469	 85.27
8	 EE142682	 Fern Lancaster	 550	 464	 84.36

Mens
1	 EE107759	 James Attwood	 550	 539	 98
2	 EE127052	 James Bradley-Day	 650	 633	 97.38
3	 EE72679	 Henry Arnold	 500	 484	 96.8
4	 EE91416	 Matt Hance	 850	 817	 96.12
5	 EE12923	 Anthony Dean	 550	 528	 96
6	 EE96439	 Chris Childerhouse	 1150	 1100	 95.65
7	 EE138030	 William Page	 950	 908	 95.58
8	 EE43085	 Jamie Brightman	 750	 716	 95.47
9	 EE94815	 Timothy Simmons	 550	 525	 95.45
10	 EE32159	 Paul Gillett	 1250	 1185	 94.8

Juniors
1	 EE138030	 William Page	 950	 908	 95.58
2	 EE131007	 Charlie Faulds	 550	 516	 93.82
3	 EE144727	 Teddy Taylor	 550	 510	 92.73
4	 EE143719	 Troy Thornell	 650	 600	 92.31
5	 EE31104	 Tristan Hockey	 550	 499	 90.73
6	 EE144586	 Benjamin Jordan	 650	 580	 89.23
7	 EE144995	 Aaron Christie	 1050	 931	 88.67
8	 EE142682	 Fern Lancaster	 550	 464	 84.36

Veterans
1	 EE91416	 Matt Hance	 850	 817	 96.12
2	 EE12923	 Anthony Dean	 550	 528	 96
3	 EE32159	 Paul Gillett	 1250	 1185	 94.8
4	 EE27981	 Steve Whitelock	 750	 705	 94
5	 EE133926	 Lee Fisher	 650	 608	 93.54
6	 EE102643	 Pietro Mastroeni	 550	 514	 93.45
7	 EE122193	 Clive Scase	 1050	 945	 90
8	 EE139534	 Wayne Parker	 1250	 1114	 89.12
9	 EE74086	 Nigel Gilder	 550	 490	 89.09
10	 EE27999	 Mark Kettel	 750	 665	 88.67

Super Veterans
1	 EE102937	 Andy Seaman	 1150	 1062	 92.35
2	 EE69348	 Adrian Balham	 500	 452	 90.4
3	 EE85315	 Jeffrey Dix	 1250	 1127	 90.16
4	 EE12484	 Christopher Dennis	 1150	 1027	 89.3
5	 EE31259	 William Pennington	 550	 461	 83.82
6	 EE137999	 Richard Hoskins	 1150	 947	 82.35

DOWN THE LINE

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE133087	 Daniel Price	 3550	 3517	 98.19
2	 EE300	 Paul Chaplow 	 7250	 7168	 97.85
3	 EE127753	 Connor Harris	 1450	 1435	 97.84
4	 EE8949	 Paul Turner	 2850	 2812	 97.45
5	 EE111369	 Curtis Woolley	 3550	 3506	 97.39
6	 EE90911	 Tom Robinson	 4550	 4474	 97.38
7	 EE130245	 Steven Janes	 2350	 2313	 97.35
8	 EE89298	 Andrew Jackson	 1900	 1867	 97.12
9	 EE43566	 Christopher Moule	 3250	 3197	 97.11
10	 EE106227	 David Weston	 1250	 1233	 96.99
11	 EE127545	 Leon Gill	 1200	 1181	 96.94
12	 EE116480	 Simon Ede	 1675	 1652	 96.92
13	 EE126253	 Nick Haley	 2550	 2501	 96.9
14	 EE128899	 Martin Jeminson	 1950	 1914	 96.84
15	 EE124605	 Alex Harris	 3550	 3492	 96.79
=16	 EE125714	 Robert Dietz	 4750	 4658	 96.76
=16	 EE16429	 Colin Heathcote	 3900	 3818	 96.76
18	 EE108175	 Stuart Whitehead	 1950	 1912	 96.74
=19	 EE100330	 Shaun Gardener	 3450	 3392	 96.63
=19	 EE110007	 Ian Biggins	 6175	 6046	 96.63
=19	 EE35610	 Chris Smyth	 1900	 1866	 96.63

Ladies
1	 EE7226	 Emma Holden Hardy	 3050	 2987	 96.48
2	 EE118936	 Charlotte Kitchen	 1000	 963	 94.33
3	 EE144618	 Olivia Stevens	 3950	 3789	 93.42
4	 EE112079	 Caroline Stanbrook	 2450	 2307	 91.95
5	 EE132049	 Sarah Milroy	 5350	 5030	 91.36
6	 EE140968	 Joanna Fairclough	 2550	 2388	 91.35
7	 EE145063	 Georgina Chamberlain	 3250	 3029	 90.99
8	 EE130306	 Caroline Whitehead	 4275	 3973	 90.71
9	 EE137724	 Lorrie Greening	 3150	 2899	 90.19
10	 EE141445	 Justine Howe	 2200	 2021	 89.23

Mens
1	 EE133087	 Daniel Price	 3550	 3517	 98.19
2	 EE300	 Paul Chaplow 	 7250	 7168	 97.85
3	 EE127753	 Connor Harris	 1450	 1435	 97.84
4	 EE8949	 Paul Turner	 2850	 2812	 97.45
5	 EE111369	 Curtis Woolley	 3550	 3506	 97.39
6	 EE90911	 Tom Robinson	 4550	 4474	 97.38
7	 EE130245	 Steven Janes	 2350	 2313	 97.35
8	 EE89298	 Andrew Jackson	 1900	 1867	 97.12
9	 EE43566	 Christopher Moule	 3250	 3197	 97.11
10	 EE106227	 David Weston	 1250	 1233	 96.99

Colts
1	 EE145674	 George Dilley	 3650	 3385	 89.45
2	 EE147353	 Samuel Cross	 1550	 1412	 88.6

Juniors
1	 EE134655	 Cory Doble	 2550	 2504	 96.25
2	 EE142941	 Edward Armett	 3650	 3542	 96.08
3	 EE135965	 George Madden	 3550	 3431	 94.58
4	 EE139613	 Joe Turner	 2250	 2195	 94.56
5	 EE29411	 Toby Hurstfield	 2050	 1974	 94.42
6	 EE144618	 Olivia Stevens	 3950	 3789	 93.42
7	 EE147384	 Joshua Kind	 6100	 5824	 93.22
8	 EE139460	 Lewis Dalton	 3900	 3647	 90.26
9	 EE140816	 Ellie Whitehead	 3250	 2957	 88.29
10	 EE149452	 Ellie Hurd	 1550	 1372	 83.23

Veterans
1	 EE43566	 Christopher Moule	 3250	 3197	 97.11
2	 EE16429	 Colin Heathcote	 3900	 3818	 96.76
3	 EE110007	 Ian Biggins	 6175	 6046	 96.63
4	 EE6792	 Keith Bond	 1800	 1762	 96.33
5	 EE7079	 Nicholas Shadrick	 2100	 2035	 95.94
6	 EE122880	 David Priestman	 6150	 5995	 95.88
7	 EE125207	 Stephen Eley	 2100	 2041	 95.86
8	 EE31935	 Anthony Dore	 2400	 2335	 95.79
=9	 EE124724	 David Garrett	 6800	 6608	 95.73
=9	 EE4336	 Allan Henry	 2250	 2196	 95.73
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TOP SHOTS

UNIVERSAL TRENCH

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE110605	 Matthew Panter	 1150	 1091	 94.87
2	 EE83990	 David Kirk	 650	 615	 94.62
3	 EE3071	 Kevin Borley	 800	 749	 93.63
4	 EE92242	 Ian Moore	 1450	 1344	 92.69
5	 EE7626	 Michael Wensley	 700	 643	 91.86
6	 EE86077	 David Hardy	 1750	 1597	 91.26
7	 EE71709	 Ian Woodhead	 800	 730	 91.25
8	 EE144300	 Daniel Hudson	 1050	 955	 90.95
9	 EE131671	 Bayram Baysal	 1300	 1176	 90.46
10	 EE102534	 Stefan Roberts	 1250	 1122	 89.76
11	 EE14178	 Richard Fletton	 1550	 1391	 89.74
12	 EE10050	 Howard Batt	 1600	 1426	 89.13
13	 EE111815	 Leanne Palmer	 1150	 1022	 88.87
14	 EE135494	 Andrew Dunne	 600	 532	 88.67
15	 EE68373	 Nicholas Harris	 1050	 925	 88.1
16	 EE147714	 Matthew Rowland	 850	 746	 87.76
17	 EE124372	 Joseph Robbins	 800	 701	 87.63
18	 EE89161	  Seziner	 500	 436	 87.2
19	 EE4208	 Alan Haynes	 1000	 871	 87.1
20	 EE62113	 Julian Fairburn	 1750	 1517	 86.69

Ladies
1	 EE111815	 Leanne Palmer	 1150	 1022	 88.87
2	 EE127240	 Melissa Callum	 700	 585	 83.57
3	 EE96600	 Sue Bate	 800	 655	 81.88
4	 EE68795	 Anne Phillips	 1200	 956	 79.67
5	 EE146769	 Lisa Bagley	 600	 453	 75.5
6	 EE125233	 Jane Robbins	 1100	 615	 55.91

Mens
1	 EE110605	 Matthew Panter	 1150	 1091	 94.87
2	 EE83990	 David Kirk	 650	 615	 94.62
3	 EE3071	 Kevin Borley	 800	 749	 93.63
4	 EE92242	 Ian Moore	 1450	 1344	 92.69
5	 EE7626	 Michael Wensley	 700	 643	 91.86
6	 EE86077	 David Hardy	 1750	 1597	 91.26
7	 EE71709	 Ian Woodhead	 800	 730	 91.25
8	 EE144300	 Daniel Hudson	 1050	 955	 90.95
9	 EE131671	 Bayram Baysal	 1300	 1176	 90.46
10	 EE102534	 Stefan Roberts	 1250	 1122	 89.76

Colts
1	 EE147714	 Matthew Rowland	 850	 746	 87.76
2	 EE146261	 Oliver Austin	 950	 812	 85.47
3	 EE140542	 Lewis Kirk	 550	 469	 85.27

Juniors
1	 EE7626	 Michael Wensley	 700	 643	 91.86
2	 EE86077	 David Hardy	 1750	 1597	 91.26
3	 EE71709	 Ian Woodhead	 800	 730	 91.25
4	 EE135494	 Andrew Dunne	 600	 532	 88.67
5	 EE68373	 Nicholas Harris	 1050	 925	 88.1
6	 EE62113	 Julian Fairburn	 1750	 1517	 86.69
7	 EE100819	 Mark Wright	 1550	 1328	 85.68
8	 EE125865	 Andrew Dearman	 1500	 1276	 85.07
9	 EE118210	 Graham Carter	 1200	 1020	 85
10	 EE28358	 Metin Cenkci	 600	 502	 83.67

Veterans
1	 EE3071	 Kevin Borley	 800	 749	 93.63
2	 EE14178	 Richard Fletton	 1550	 1391	 89.74
3	 EE10050	 Howard Batt	 1600	 1426	 89.13
4	 EE89161	  Seziner	 500	 436	 87.2
5	 EE4208	 Alan Haynes	 1000	 871	 87.1
6	 EE12956	 David Wright	 700	 606	 86.57
7	 EE55555	 Graham Evans	 750	 647	 86.27
8	 EE11811	 Ted Philipson	 600	 515	 85.83
9	 EE42743	 John Reilly	 1000	 846	 84.6
10	 EE21900	 Stephen Parker	 1400	 1181	 84.36

HELICE 

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE124328	 Alasdair Williams	 132	 119	 90.15
2	 EE27601	 Kevin Tyler	 128	 115	 89.84
3	 EE131559	 Andrew Stratford	 108	 96	 88.89
4	 EE1234	 Robert Mulliner	 156	 137	 87.82
5	 EE136662	 Jonti Spilman	 160	 140	 87.5
6	 EE17565	 Malcolm Grant	 136	 118	 86.76
7	 EE71792	 Glyn Barker	 152	 131	 86.18
=8	 EE68158	 Donovan Jenkin	 94	 81	 86.17
=8	 EE103208	 Carl Miles	 94	 81	 86.17
=10	 EE26152	 Dionne Rogers	 152	 130	 85.53
=10	 EE143977	 Tristan Lambert	 152	 130	 85.53
12	 EE141138	 Riccardo Verrilli	 82	 70	 85.37
13	 EE130278	 Richard Cadey	 156	 133	 85.26
14	 EE71194	 Clifford Goodwin	 126	 107	 84.92
15	 EE93879	 Thomas Gridley	 128	 108	 84.38
16	 EE10050	 Howard Batt	 112	 93	 83.04
17	 EE140938	 Bradley Abrey	 194	 161	 82.99
18	 EE125395	 Jensen King	 150	 124	 82.67
19	 EE67724	 Clive Weston	 64	 52	 81.25
20	 EE96052	 Graham Woodman	 170	 138	 81.18

Ladies
1	 EE26152	 Dionne Rogers	 152	 130	 85.53
2	 EE125217	 Faye Wills	 118	 93	 78.81
3	 EE4321	 Elizabeth Mulliner	 112	 88	 78.57
4	 EE146452	 Meghan Ryan	 70	 53	 75.71
=5	 EE149049	 Tracey Jeffrey	 150	 104	 69.33
=5	 EE131679	 Jo Watson-Hopkinson	 150	 104	 69.33
7	 EE72235	 Jane Bell	 112	 72	 64.29

Mens
1	 EE124328	 Alasdair Williams	 132	 119	 90.15
2	 EE27601	 Kevin Tyler	 128	 115	 89.84
3	 EE131559	 Andrew Stratford	 108	 96	 88.89
4	 EE1234	 Robert Mulliner	 156	 137	 87.82
5	 EE136662	 Jonti Spilman	 160	 140	 87.5
6	 EE17565	 Malcolm Grant	 136	 118	 86.76
7	 EE71792	 Glyn Barker	 152	 131	 86.18
=8	 EE68158	 Donovan Jenkin	 94	 81	 86.17
=8	 EE103208	 Carl Miles	 94	 81	 86.17
10	 EE143977	 Tristan Lambert	 152	 130	 85.53

Juniors
1	 EE136662	 Jonti Spilman	 160	 140	 87.5
2	 EE140938	 Bradley Abrey	 194	 161	 82.99
3	 EE125395	 Jensen King	 150	 124	 82.67
4	 EE27600	 Archie Tyler	 108	 86	 79.63
5	 EE142345	 Jack Malthouse	 112	 87	 77.68

Veterans
1	 EE27601	 Kevin Tyler	 128	 115	 89.84
2	 EE131559	 Andrew Stratford	 108	 96	 88.89
3	 EE17565	 Malcolm Grant	 136	 118	 86.76
4	 EE71792	 Glyn Barker	 152	 131	 86.18
=5	 EE68158	 Donovan Jenkin	 94	 81	 86.17
=5	 EE103208	 Carl Miles	 94	 81	 86.17
7	 EE26152	 Dionne Rogers	 152	 130	 85.53
8	 EE96052	 Graham Woodman	 170	 138	 81.18
9	 EE71617	 Alan Rowley	 78	 63	 80.77
10	 EE61691	 John Foy	 136	 108	 79.41

Super Veterans
1	 EE71194	 Clifford Goodwin	 126	 107	 84.92
2	 EE10050	 Howard Batt	 112	 93	 83.04
3	 EE67724	 Clive Weston	 64	 52	 81.25
4	 EE22435	 Paul Colley	 162	 126	 77.78
5	 EE30004	 Jack Sparrowhawk	 152	 118	 77.63
6	 EE125004	 Trevor Lewis	 116	 88	 75.86
7	 EE142681	 Steven Keyte	 64	 47	 73.44
8	 EE101580	 Steve Cole	 150	 110	 73.33
9	 EE14019	  Crumpton	 92	 63	 68.48
10	 EE102328	 John Wilmott	 150	 102	 68
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MATT PANTER 1ST OVERALL ABT & UT

I’m over the moon with my 
results this year, 2023 was 
one of those years for me 
where I shot ok but wasn’t 
quite where I wanted to be, 
so to have put the work in 
over the winter and to then 
have the 2024 I have, I’m 
extremely pleased.

There’s a few high points 
I’m really please with – 
winning the British Open 
UT at Fauxdegla back 
at the start of the 
year in some awful 
weather conditions 
and to go on to win 
by ten targets was 
a very enjoyable 
result. Then there’s 
the ABT Home 
International to win that 
for a second time against a 
strong field certainly made 
me smile, however I think 
retaining the World Open 
ABT for the third year running 
at Fauxdegla has to be the 
highlight against 24 squads 
and after a long shoot-off with 
Malcom Graham from Ireland 
that has to be the one.

I’ve started planning for 
2025, and I have highlighted 
certain shoots to try and peak 
at domestically including the 
English Open ABT, World 
Open ABT and the HCIT 
ABT. However I’d be lying 
if I didn’t say the European 
and World UT aren’t on the 
list, so plans are just getting 
into place to get to those 
events on form and at my 
peak. The other goal for 2025 

is to continue enjoying my 
shooting as that’s a massive 
factor that contributes to 
good results.

My top tips would be to 
surround yourself with good 
shooters, a coach and people 
who want to see you shoot 
well and achieve success as 
they will keep you driven, 
competitive and focused 
when you need it. Also make 

sure you have faith in 
your equipment 
and gunfit , that 
way when you’re 
on the range the 
only thing you 
have to focus on is 
breaking the clay, 
and enjoy it!

I have to give a 
massive thanks to Rob Hall, 

late in 2023 he offered to 
help me get back on track 
and worked with me over 
the winter to iron out a flaw 
or two that had developed 
along with being at the end 
of the phone all year to give 
me a push when I needed it 
and also knew when to keep 
me focused, without him 
this year wouldn’t have been 
anywhere near as successful. 
Then I’d like to thank Caesar 
Guerini, Swatcom, Baschieri 
& Pellagri UK and Park Farm 
Shooting ground for their 
continued help and support. 
There’s plenty more I could 
thank but we would be here 
all day as I’ve got some great 
people around me and in  
the background.

Gun: Caesar 
Guerini Invictus 

Ascent 30”
Ammo: Baschieri 

& Pellagri F2 Flash 
24gram and 28gram 

AUTOMATIC BALL TRAP

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE110605	 Matthew Panter	 3225	 3133	 97.15
2	 EE83990	 David Kirk	 1475	 1417	 96.07
3	 EE125856	 Andrew Greenwood	 1200	 1152	 96
4	 EE91327	 Adam Gutteridge	 1825	 1748	 95.78
5	 EE110447	 Jack Wilkinson	 3725	 3545	 95.17
6	 EE24962	 Richard King	 1200	 1137	 94.75
7	 EE92242	 Ian Moore	 2200	 2081	 94.59
8	 EE71709	 Ian Woodhead	 2525	 2385	 94.46
9	 EE106931	 William Marshall	 1350	 1274	 94.37
10	 EE70167	 Duane McCulloch	 1700	 1602	 94.24
11	 EE21189	 David Sipling	 1925	 1814	 94.23
12	 EE25988	 Allen Warren	 1750	 1642	 93.83
13	 EE134655	 Cory Doble	 1900	 1775	 93.42
14	 EE905	 David Lloyd	 1450	 1350	 93.1
15	 EE144300	 Daniel Hudson	 1650	 1535	 93.03
16	 EE135494	 Andrew Dunne	 2425	 2250	 92.78
17	 EE55555	 Graham Evans	 2375	 2201	 92.67
18	 EE43952	 Stephen Corner	 1500	 1389	 92.6
19	 EE123938	 John Lucy	 2775	 2567	 92.5
20	 EE124328	 Alasdair Williams	 1300	 1200	 92.31

Ladies
1	 EE124358	 Kath Bright	 1575	 1421	 90.22
2	 EE111815	 Leanne Palmer	 1900	 1687	 88.79
3	 EE96600	 Sue Bate	 1525	 1282	 84.07
4	 EE68795	 Anne Phillips	 1600	 1305	 81.56
5	 EE89683	 Nicola Heron	 1300	 1056	 81.23
6	 EE126676	 Janine Travers	 1600	 1262	 78.88
7	 EE43985	 Janet Stennett	 1300	 981	 75.46
8	 EE125233	 Jane Robbins	 1150	 648	 56.35

Mens
1	 EE110605	 Matthew Panter	 3225	 3133	 97.15
2	 EE83990	 David Kirk	 1475	 1417	 96.07
3	 EE125856	 Andrew Greenwood	 1200	 1152	 96
4	 EE91327	 Adam Gutteridge	 1825	 1748	 95.78
5	 EE110447	 Jack Wilkinson	 3725	 3545	 95.17
6	 EE24962	 Richard King	 1200	 1137	 94.75
7	 EE92242	 Ian Moore	 2200	 2081	 94.59
8	 EE71709	 Ian Woodhead	 2525	 2385	 94.46
9	 EE106931	 William Marshall	 1350	 1274	 94.37
10	 EE70167	 Duane McCulloch	 1700	 1602	 94.24

Junior
1	 EE134655	 Cory Doble	 1900	 1775	 93.42
2	 EE140542	 Lewis Kirk	 1375	 1262	 91.78
3	 EE135965	 George Madden	 1100	 988	 89.82
4	 EE135380	 Oliver Sampson	 1200	 1068	 89

Veterans
1	 EE25988	 Allen Warren	 1750	 1642	 93.83
2	 EE905	 David Lloyd	 1450	 1350	 93.1
3	 EE55555	 Graham Evans	 2375	 2201	 92.67
4	 EE123938	 John Lucy	 2775	 2567	 92.5
5	 EE20730	 Chris Tate	 2100	 1931	 91.95
6	 EE68373	 Nicholas Harris	 3025	 2771	 91.6
7	 EE131559	 Andrew Stratford	 1775	 1617	 91.1
8	 EE106438	 Russ Hufton	 1425	 1296	 90.95
9	 EE31770	 Ian Shaw	 1375	 1250	 90.91
10	 EE668	 Richard Chapple	 1400	 1272	 90.86
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No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE99970	 Mark Winser	 1550	 1445	 93.23
2	 EE96439	 Chris Childerhouse	 1400	 1303	 93.07
3	 EE120798	 Henry Collins	 1400	 1296	 92.57
4	 EE138030	 William Page	 1800	 1664	 92.44
5	 EE83702	 Dan Bishop	 1200	 1109	 92.42
6	 EE116749	 Lee Jackson	 1450	 1336	 92.14
7	 EE102643	 Pietro Mastroeni	 1025	 944	 92.1
8	 EE132464	 Billy Greenwood	 1300	 1193	 91.77
9	 EE18214	 Paul Foster	 1900	 1722	 90.63
10	 EE120868	 Paul Poulter	 1400	 1267	 90.5
11	 EE52182	 Patrick Dickman	 1725	 1548	 89.74
12	 EE108838	 Jack Thompson	 1175	 1047	 89.11
13	 EE109360	 Lewis Steed	 1200	 1068	 89
14	 EE102937	 Andy Seaman	 1100	 977	 88.82
15	 EE120278	 Robert Allen	 1600	 1418	 88.63
16	 EE69348	 Adrian Balham	 1700	 1501	 88.29
17	 EE87054	 David Kempley	 1350	 1189	 88.07
18	 EE96459	 David Gooding	 1000	 880	 88
19	 EE25609	 Martin Doughty	 2600	 2277	 87.58
20	 EE115805	 Geoff Barker	 1300	 1135	 87.31

Ladies
1	 EE111792	 Pauline Chapman	 1400	 1196	 85.43
2	 EE135238	 Katie Durrant	 1800	 1483	 82.39
3	 EE105601	 Natasha Vadasz	 1000	 779	 77.9
4	 EE140043	 Emma Kitchingman-Fox	 1700	 1311	 77.12
5	 EE122119	 Rachel Carrie	 1575	 1211	 76.89
6	 EE147559	 Pamela Johnson	 1400	 858	 61.29

MEGAN JONES  
1ST LADIES ESK

I am feeling positive about my results this 
year and ready to work hard over the winter 
for next year’s competition season.

I am very pleased to hear about being ranking 
first in Ladies English Skeet this year as my averages 
are something I’m always trying to improve. My goals for 
next year are to be in the 2025 England Ladies Team for English 
Skeet, and I am always hoping to be ranked somewhere in the 
major championships throughout the year. My top tips would be 
to work hard under the guidance of a good coach, keeping on 
top of your gun fit and celebrating your losses as well as the wins 
as there’s always something to learn from.

I would like to say a huge thank you to my sponsors Eley 
Cartridges for their continued support, not just a fantastic product, 
but I couldn’t be where I am without the support of their brilliant 
team. GMK Ltd have always been very supportive and I am thankful 

for my amazing Beretta which 
has never let me down. I would 
like to also thank my coach, Allen 
Warren, for his continued guidance 
and dedication to putting up 
with my brother Callum. Would 
like to also mention my local 
shooting grounds, Nottingham & 
District Gun Club & Lea Marston 
Shooting Club, for continually 
promoting Skeet as well as a few 
special individuals Julie Havil 
and Colin Taylor. Thank you 
my boyfriend, Henry, and my 
brother, Callum, and of course 
my loving and forever supporting 
Mum and Dad.

Gun: Beretta 690
Ammo: Eley  
Select/ Eley  

Superbs 28g 8’s

ENGLISH SKEET 

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE25988	 Allen Warren	 1475	 1450	 98.31
2	 EE141164	 Matthew Morgan	 1100	 1081	 98.27
3	 EE90969	 Gary Cooke	 2125	 2082	 97.98
4	 EE43085	 Jamie Brightman	 1000	 978	 97.8
5	 EE118667	 Peter Stanton-Hope	 1600	 1564	 97.75
6	 EE134547	 Tom Clifford	 1000	 977	 97.7
7	 EE140905	 Kian Maher	 1450	 1416	 97.66
8	 EE131007	 Charlie Faulds	 1000	 976	 97.6
9	 EE112822	 Andrew Parsons	 2825	 2741	 97.03
10	 EE118321	 Alejandro Garcia-Mayol	 2750	 2666	 96.95
11	 EE132576	 Liam Richings	 1800	 1743	 96.83
12	 EE127545	 Leon Gill	 1700	 1645	 96.76
13	 EE83413	 Robert Denoon	 2300	 2224	 96.7
14	 EE39173	 Stephen Leppington	 3500	 3383	 96.66
15	 EE122272	 Mark Christian	 2200	 2126	 96.64
16	 EE128880	 Joe Clarke	 1900	 1835	 96.58
17	 EE56374	 Bill Moussalli	 1300	 1255	 96.54
18	 EE113123	 Brian Wogan	 1550	 1495	 96.45
19	 EE31975	 Martyn Fleming	 2700	 2600	 96.3
20	 EE9098	 David Billington	 2300	 2214	 96.26

Ladies
1	 EE127751	 Megan Jones	 1400	 1336	 95.43
2	 EE140628	 Alison Coupe	 1500	 1421	 94.73
3	 EE138498	 Tracy Lowrie	 2400	 2263	 94.29
4	 EE142110	 Isabel Cartlidge	 1100	 1036	 94.18
5	 EE129781	 Samantha Rhodes	 1850	 1735	 93.78
6	 EE144975	 Alice Marks	 1500	 1393	 92.87
7	 EE98359	 Chris Lancaster	 2200	 2028	 92.18
8	 EE48799	 Jackie Martin	 3200	 2922	 91.31
9	 EE65623	 Gill Billington	 2000	 1817	 90.85
10	 EE138090	 Joanne Knapman	 1800	 1606	 89.22

Mens
1	 EE25988	 Allen Warren	 1475	 1450	 98.31
2	 EE141164	 Matthew Morgan	 1100	 1081	 98.27
3	 EE90969	 Gary Cooke	 2125	 2082	 97.98
4	 EE43085	 Jamie Brightman	 1000	 978	 97.8
5	 EE118667	 Peter Stanton-Hope	 1600	 1564	 97.75
6	 EE134547	 Tom Clifford	 1000	 977	 97.7
7	 EE140905	 Kian Maher	 1450	 1416	 97.66
8	 EE131007	 Charlie Faulds	 1000	 976	 97.6
9	 EE112822	 Andrew Parsons	 2825	 2741	 97.03
10	 EE118321	 Alejandro Garcia-Mayol	 2750	 2666	 96.95

Juniors
1	 EE140905	 Kian Maher	 1450	 1416	 97.66
2	 EE131007	 Charlie Faulds	 1000	 976	 97.6
3	 EE132576	 Liam Richings	 1800	 1743	 96.83
4	 EE138716	 Ethan Lord	 1100	 1058	 96.18
5	 EE135199	 Sonny Bowman	 1000	 953	 95.3
6	 EE142110	 Isabel Cartlidge	 1100	 1036	 94.18
7	 EE141839	 George Billington	 1700	 1592	 93.65
8	 EE144975	 Alice Marks	 1500	 1393	 92.87
9	 EE140402	 Brad Cole	 1250	 1113	 89.04

Veterans
1	 EE25988	 Allen Warren	 1475	 1450	 98.31
2	 EE118667	 Peter Stanton-Hope	 1600	 1564	 97.75
3	 EE112822	 Andrew Parsons	 2825	 2741	 97.03
4	 EE39173	 Stephen Leppington	 3500	 3383	 96.66
5	 EE122272	 Mark Christian	 2200	 2126	 96.64
6	 EE56374	 Bill Moussalli	 1300	 1255	 96.54
7	 EE113123	 Brian Wogan	 1550	 1495	 96.45
8	 EE31975	 Martyn Fleming	 2700	 2600	 96.3
9	 EE9098	 David Billington	 2300	 2214	 96.26
10	 EE8494	 Douglas Moore	 1900	 1825	 96.05
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Mens
1	 EE99970	 Mark Winser	 1550	 1445	 93.23
2	 EE96439	 Chris Childerhouse	 1400	 1303	 93.07
3	 EE120798	 Henry Collins	 1400	 1296	 92.57
4	 EE138030	 William Page	 1800	 1664	 92.44
5	 EE83702	 Dan Bishop	 1200	 1109	 92.42
6	 EE116749	 Lee Jackson	 1450	 1336	 92.14
7	 EE102643	 Pietro Mastroeni	 1025	 944	 92.1
8	 EE132464	 Billy Greenwood	 1300	 1193	 91.77
9	 EE18214	 Paul Foster	 1900	 1722	 90.63
10	 EE120868	 Paul Poulter	 1400	 1267	 90.5

Colts
1	 EE144586	 Benjamin Jordan	 1200	 1007	 83.92

Juniors
1	 EE138030	 William Page	 1800	 1664	 92.44
2	 EE141760	 Josh Lee	 1050	 873	 83.14
3	 EE142793	 Maximus Allen	 1100	 911	 82.82
4	 EE142669	 Eddie Lockwood	 1000	 777	 77.7

Veterans
1	 EE52182	 Patrick Dickman	 1725	 1548	 89.74
2	 EE102937	 Andy Seaman	 1100	 977	 88.82
3	 EE69348	 Adrian Balham	 1700	 1501	 88.29
4	 EE87054	 David Kempley	 1350	 1189	 88.07
5	 EE25609	 Martin Doughty	 2600	 2277	 87.58
6	 EE108001	 Christopher Willis	 2300	 1988	 86.43
7	 EE1743	 Eric Chapman	 1900	 1625	 85.53
8	 EE19302	 Robert Humphreys	 1600	 1362	 85.13
9	 EE8055	 Mark Burrows	 1600	 1358	 84.88
10	 EE91366	 Ian Bulman	 1575	 1333	 84.63

ANDY MOON 
1ST OVERALL SUPER 
SPORTING

I have been 
really pleased 
with my scores 
this season 
especially in 
the veteran 
category. The 
quality of the 
Veteran class 
is outstanding. 
It was a particular 
pleasure to be 
in the shoot-off 
for Veteran High 
Gun at the British 
Open especially as 
I was contesting 
first place with 
George Digweed! I 
just missed out by one 
target and won the silver 
medal. Still a great result 
considering the standard is 
so high.

Looking forward to 2025 I 
hope to still be able to shoot 
to a high standard at the 
majors and fingers crossed 
would love to be placed. A 
place in the England Team 
would also be an aim.

My top tip for 
up and coming 
shooters is to 

never give up. With 
dedication it will pay 

dividends in the end.
Special thanks must go 

to Eley for their continued 
support with my Superb 
cartridges. The Superbs seem 
to suit my Miroku  
3800 well.

Also I must thank the 
shooters that I travel with 
through the season. They 
know who they are!

Gun: Miroku  
3800

Ammo: Eley  
Superb 

SUPER SPORTING 

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE38554	 Andy Moon	 1400	 1302	 93
2	 EE120798	 Henry Collins	 1100	 1013	 92.09
3	 EE38300	 Dean Horswell	 1100	 998	 90.73
4	 EE24962	 Richard King	 1300	 1179	 90.69
5	 EE100978	 Nicholas Portlock	 1000	 900	 90
6	 EE144727	 Teddy Taylor	 1400	 1258	 89.86
7	 EE128579	 Tom Hamments	 1000	 895	 89.5
8	 EE147074	 Martin Nobbs	 1220	 1080	 88.52
9	 EE126536	 Mark Webster	 1100	 969	 88.09
10	 EE113745	 Jeffrey Waters	 1500	 1316	 87.73
11	 EE104080	 Tony Mingo	 1000	 871	 87.1
12	 EE112913	 Robert Eggins	 1000	 866	 86.6
13	 EE2145	 Craig Boddice	 1000	 863	 86.3
14	 EE135769	 Luke Westbrook	 1200	 1031	 85.92
15	 EE110744	 Adrian Johnson	 1000	 857	 85.7
16	 EE88059	 Darren Michell	 1700	 1455	 85.59
17	 EE102119	 David Webber	 1000	 855	 85.5
18	 EE109140	 Ian Stephenson	 1300	 1109	 85.31
19	 EE128303	 Darren Harris	 1000	 846	 84.6
20	 EE47236	 David Grundy	 1200	 1013	 84.42

Ladies
1	 EE105601	 Natasha Vadasz	 1320	 1085	 82.2
2	 EE132156	 Sharon Michell	 1400	 889	 63.5

Mens
1	 EE38554	 Andy Moon	 1400	 1302	 93
2	 EE120798	 Henry Collins	 1100	 1013	 92.09
3	 EE38300	 Dean Horswell	 1100	 998	 90.73
4	 EE24962	 Richard King	 1300	 1179	 90.69
5	 EE100978	 Nicholas Portlock	 1000	 900	 90
6	 EE144727	 Teddy Taylor	 1400	 1258	 89.86
7	 EE128579	 Tom Hamments	 1000	 895	 89.5
8	 EE147074	 Martin Nobbs	 1220	 1080	 88.52
9	 EE126536	 Mark Webster	 1100	 969	 88.09
10	 EE113745	 Jeffrey Waters	 1500	 1316	 87.73

Juniors
1	 EE144727	 Teddy Taylor	 1400	 1258	 89.86

Veterans
1	 EE38554	 Andy Moon	 1400	 1302	 93
2	 EE38300	 Dean Horswell	 1100	 998	 90.73
3	 EE147074	 Martin Nobbs	 1220	 1080	 88.52
4	 EE104080	 Tony Mingo	 1000	 871	 87.1
5	 EE110744	 Adrian Johnson	 1000	 857	 85.7
6	 EE132782	 Nigel Lane	 1000	 830	 83
7	 EE28464	 Charlie Avery	 1000	 821	 82.1
8	 EE82796	 Steven Csehi	 1100	 886	 80.55
9	 EE121364	 David Ward	 1000	 793	 79.3
10	 EE115519	 Peter Cantrill	 1500	 1172	 78.13

SKEET DOUBLES 

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE87729	 Martin Brister	 600	 549	 91.5
2	 EE142785	 Sandra Harman	 2100	 1788	 85.14
3	 EE1976	 Lee Monk	 574	 459	 79.97

Ladies
1	 EE142785	 Sandra Harman	 2100	 1788	 85.14

Mens
1	 EE87729	 Martin Brister	 600	 549	 91.5
2	 EE1976	 Lee Monk	 574	 459	 79.97

Veterans
1	 EE87729	 Martin Brister	 600	 549	 91.5
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No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE24962	 Richard King	 600	 571	 95.17
2	 EE52182	 Patrick Dickman	 900	 829	 92.11
3	 EE132076	 Kevin Warner	 500	 451	 90.2
4	 EE121536	 Peter Mayhew	 575	 515	 89.57
5	 EE83413	 Robert Denoon	 800	 716	 89.5
6	 EE124971	 Neil Midgley	 800	 710	 88.75
7	 EE141087	 Ian Lockwood	 600	 527	 87.83
8	 EE8055	 Mark Burrows	 900	 758	 84.22
9	 EE119150	 Stuart Burgess	 500	 414	 82.8
10	 EE13723	 Richard Gray	 500	 412	 82.4
11	 EE108001	 Christopher Willis	 800	 659	 82.38
12	 EE6969	 James Smith	 1100	 905	 82.27
13	 EE46546	 Gary Bridger	 900	 739	 82.11
14	 EE141521	 John Toombs	 700	 567	 81
15	 EE36730	 Colin Smith	 800	 646	 80.75
16	 EE135238	 Katie Durrant	 800	 635	 79.38
17	 EE121848	 Paul Buckley	 500	 372	 74.4

Ladies
1	 EE135238	 Katie Durrant	 800	 635	 79.38

Mens
1	 EE24962	 Richard King	 600	 571	 95.17
2	 EE52182	 Patrick Dickman	 900	 829	 92.11
3	 EE132076	 Kevin Warner	 500	 451	 90.2
4	 EE121536	 Peter Mayhew	 575	 515	 89.57
5	 EE83413	 Robert Denoon	 800	 716	 89.5
6	 EE124971	 Neil Midgley	 800	 710	 88.75
7	 EE141087	 Ian Lockwood	 600	 527	 87.83
8	 EE8055	 Mark Burrows	 900	 758	 84.22
9	 EE119150	 Stuart Burgess	 500	 414	 82.8
10	 EE13723	 Richard Gray	 500	 412	 82.4

Veterans
1	 EE52182	 Patrick Dickman	 900	 829	 92.11
2	 EE8055	 Mark Burrows	 900	 758	 84.22
3	 EE119150	 Stuart Burgess	 500	 414	 82.8
4	 EE13723	 Richard Gray	 500	 412	 82.4
5	 EE108001	 Christopher Willis	 800	 659	 82.38
6	 EE46546	 Gary Bridger	 900	 739	 82.11
7	 EE141521	 John Toombs	 700	 567	 81
8	 EE36730	 Colin Smith	 800	 646	 80.75

MARK WINSER  
1ST OVERALL SPORTRAP & FITASC SPORTING

I’m always happy with my year if I can look back over it and feel 
I’ve given 100% at my performances at Major champs etc. For me 
nowadays I’m unphased how I perform at Sunday shoots as to me 
it means nothing anymore to just win a High Gun on a weekend 
purely as I’ve competed for so long and the hunt for the major 
titles is the only thing that really satisfies me! So you could say I 
use “Sunday” shoots as practice so I’m ready for the majors. 

I think 2024’s high point was the English Open at Doveridge. 
I was very happy with winning it for the fifth time 
in my career and was happy with shooting a 
record number at that event of 119ex120. 
I have a habit of liking to know what scores 
are in as I see it as a real challenge to go 
out work to my maximum to beat it. I’d 
put that performance down as one of my 
all-time highlights.

My goals are the same every year – I 
never really set them as every competition 
should be treated the same in a way in terms 
of work ethic, preparation, and drive to win 
the majors. If you can win just one major 
every year then it’s a big achievement as the 
talent pool now worldwide is just insane. It’s 
so close at the top so you have to learn to 
be ok with the days that somebody will just 
shoot better than you and you can always 
hold your head high if you feel you left 
nothing out there – that’s the beauty of sport!

Shooting is a very tough sport and it’s 
something you have to put so much time and 

effort into to get to a good standard! There’s nothing wrong with 
shooting just for the enjoyment of breaking clays however 
if you want to take things to the top level it take a lot of 
grit, determination, and time, something we can’t buy so 
we have to do the hard yards and make sacrifices and not 
many are prepared to do that. Nobody in any sport who’s 
at the top of there game got there quickly or by accident.

I am sponsored by Krieghoff, Gamebore, Pilla, 
Promatic. All of my effort and victory’s  
are possible by these great company’s  

that have helped me over the years 
and stuck by me – I’m forever grateful. 
I’m a very loyal person as these are 
the company’s that have worked with 

for so many years now and I strongly 
believe that is part of success also.  
If you believe in what you use and you 
don’t go hunting for the “deals” this  
will only help your confidence as you 
have to be happy in all areas of your 
game – mentally if I’m using something  

I don’t really believe in then it’s never 
going to work. 

Gun:  
Krieghoff
Ammo:  

Gamebore

RICHARD 
KING
1ST OVERALL 
ALL-ROUND

This year has been one 
of my best, my highlights 
include winning the English 
and British Open All 
Round Championships and 
qualifying for the England 
team, where I won team and 
individual Veterans. I also 

won four county titles and 
Runner-up at the Blaser cup.

My goals for next year are 
to continue to compete and 
improve as much as I can at 
as many championships and 
disciplines as I can.

People in lower classes 
seem obsessed with their 
personal bests’ and averages, 
so my advice would be to 
try and shoot at as many 
grounds as you can, and 
maybe try some different 
disciplines every so often.

I am very lucky to have 
some great sponsors, 
my gun is a Blaser 
F3 PRO which is 
fantastic all round 
handling gun and my 
cartridges are Hull 
Pro One.

I would like to 
thank my sponsors, Hull 

Cartridge and Ian Mulliner. 
I have been a team Hull 
shooter for 22 years and  
Ian Mulliner (Mulliner Guns) 
has helped me enormously 
over the years with servicing 
my gun.

Gun: Blaser  
F3 Pro

Ammo: Hull  
Cartridge Pro One 
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TOP SHOTS

OLYMPIC SKEET 

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
=1	 EE130606	 Arran Eccleston	 500	 470	 94
=1	 EE134752	 Mitchell Brooker-Smith	 1000	 940	 94
3	 EE122084	 Dominic Cooper	 750	 694	 92.53
4	 EE104115	 Andrew Lea	 825	 763	 92.48
5	 EE2017	 Luke Young	 1150	 1055	 91.74
6	 EE132226	 Ben Cookson	 750	 674	 89.87
7	 EE136879	 Sophie Herrmann	 550	 487	 88.55
=8	 EE144395	 Toby Etheridge	 1050	 923	 87.9
=8	 EE136224	 Owen Lewis	 1025	 901	 87.9
10	 EE141091	 Bethany Norton	 925	 812	 87.78
11	 EE130927	 Jessica Burgess	 575	 504	 87.65
=12	 EE130036	 Denzil Grose	 1000	 874	 87.4
=12	 EE138048	 Phoebe Bodley-Scott	 500	 437	 87.4
14	 EE126436	 George Downing	 600	 520	 86.67
15	 EE130383	 Madeleine Boyd	 700	 606	 86.57
16	 EE146332	 Oliver Cox	 925	 782	 84.54
17	 EE108755	 Robert Vincent	 1450	 1225	 84.48
18	 EE55335	 Lee Bowditch	 600	 501	 83.5
19	 EE144375	 Jessica Hambrook	 1450	 1205	 83.1
20	 EE141233	 Mackenzie Kempton	 1175	 971	 82.64

Ladies
1	 EE136879	 Sophie Herrmann	 550	 487	 88.55
2	 EE141091	 Bethany Norton	 925	 812	 87.78
3	 EE130927	 Jessica Burgess	 575	 504	 87.65
4	 EE138048	 Phoebe Bodley-Scott	 500	 437	 87.4
5	 EE130383	 Madeleine Boyd	 700	 606	 86.57
6	 EE144375	 Jessica Hambrook	 1450	 1205	 83.1
7	 EE145644	 Sophie Langton	 1375	 1108	 80.58
8	 EE144256	 Katy Essex	 1275	 1018	 79.84
9	 EE145173	 Corinne Davis-Cooke	 1250	 878	 70.24

Mens
=1	 EE130606	 Arran Eccleston	 500	 470	 94
=1	 EE134752	 Mitchell Brooker-Smith	 1000	 940	 94
3	 EE122084	 Dominic Cooper	 750	 694	 92.53
4	 EE104115	 Andrew Lea	 825	 763	 92.48
5	 EE2017	 Luke Young	 1150	 1055	 91.74
6	 EE132226	 Ben Cookson	 750	 674	 89.87
=7	 EE144395	 Toby Etheridge	 1050	 923	 87.9
=7	 EE136224	 Owen Lewis	 1025	 901	 87.9
9	 EE130036	 Denzil Grose	 1000	 874	 87.4
10	 EE126436	 George Downing	 600	 520	 86.67

Colts
1	 EE134752	 Mitchell Brooker-Smith	 1000	 940	 94
2	 EE132226	 Ben Cookson	 750	 674	 89.87
3	 EE136879	 Sophie Herrmann	 550	 487	 88.55
4	 EE136224	 Owen Lewis	 1025	 901	 87.9
5	 EE141091	 Bethany Norton	 925	 812	 87.78
=6	 EE130036	 Denzil Grose	 1000	 874	 87.4
=6	 EE138048	 Phoebe Bodley-Scott	 500	 437	 87.4
8	 EE146332	 Oliver Cox	 925	 782	 84.54
9	 EE144375	 Jessica Hambrook	 1450	 1205	 83.1
10	 EE141233	 Mackenzie Kempton	 1175	 971	 82.64

Juniors
1	 EE55335	 Lee Bowditch	 600	 501	 83.5
2	 EE129387	 Jon-Paul Huxtable	 1500	 1036	 69.07
3	 EE141358	 Richard Bodley-Scott	 800	 550	 68.75
4	 EE108166	 Andrew Hitchmough	 875	 581	 66.4

Veterans
1	 EE64689	 Philip Musson	 500	 413	 82.6
2	 EE6040	 Peter Flower	 675	 497	 73.63
3	 EE65501	 David Maddox	 650	 459	 70.62
4	 EE121936	 Simon Davidmann	 1100	 773	 70.27

FITASC SPORTING

No.	 Mem No.	 Name	 Targts	 Hits	 Ave
1	 EE99970	 Mark Winser	 550	 505	 91.82
2	 EE87112	 Paul Lovick	 1125	 1015	 90.22
3	 EE129234	 Steven Trout	 500	 449	 89.8
4	 EE128828	 William Baughan	 600	 537	 89.5
5	 EE65280	 Stuart Emms	 700	 626	 89.43
6	 EE85635	 Karl Field	 1600	 1412	 88.25
7	 EE71646	 Mark Webster	 1100	 970	 88.18
8	 EE86476	 Nick Hendrick	 1450	 1277	 88.07
9	 EE94815	 Timothy Simmons	 750	 660	 88
10	 EE63158	 Shaun Stacey	 1500	 1318	 87.87
11	 EE106094	 Brett Davies	 500	 438	 87.6
12	 EE107869	 Philip Bailey	 650	 569	 87.54
=13	 EE10320	 Kevin Jobling	 800	 700	 87.5
=13	 EE66028	 Kelvin Walsh	 600	 525	 87.5
15	 EE108791	 Paul Batchelor	 500	 437	 87.4
16	 EE110965	 Jack Lovick	 650	 568	 87.38
17	 EE148514	 Richard Hughes	 500	 436	 87.2
18	 EE2211	 Desmond Sturgess	 1300	 1130	 86.92
19	 EE138030	 William Page	 550	 476	 86.55
20	 EE109360	 Lewis Steed	 650	 562	 86.46

Ladies
1	 EE125027	 Emma Stacey	 900	 751	 83.44
2	 EE127058	 Becky Clifton	 600	 459	 76.5
3	 EE97549	 Pet Easton	 900	 684	 76
4	 EE137821	 Annalise Evans	 675	 511	 75.7
5	 EE103733	 Sarah White	 1400	 1049	 74.93
6	 EE105601	 Natasha Vadasz	 1300	 941	 72.38
7	 EE45975	 June Speakman	 600	 431	 71.83
8	 EE137851	 Johanne Field	 1525	 1068	 70.03
9	 EE124024	 Louise Grice	 500	 339	 67.8
10	 EE55504	 Dee Ward	 750	 499	 66.53

Mens
1	 EE99970	 Mark Winser	 550	 505	 91.82
2	 EE87112	 Paul Lovick	 1125	 1015	 90.22
3	 EE129234	 Steven Trout	 500	 449	 89.8
4	 EE128828	 William Baughan	 600	 537	 89.5
5	 EE65280	 Stuart Emms	 700	 626	 89.43
6	 EE85635	 Karl Field	 1600	 1412	 88.25
7	 EE71646	 Mark Webster	 1100	 970	 88.18
8	 EE86476	 Nick Hendrick	 1450	 1277	 88.07
9	 EE94815	 Timothy Simmons	 750	 660	 88
10	 EE63158	 Shaun Stacey	 1500	 1318	 87.87

Juniors
1	 EE138030	 William Page	 550	 476	 86.55
2	 EE134111	 Henry Lungley	 1200	 1009	 84.08
3	 EE143719	 Troy Thornell	 1100	 918	 83.45
4	 EE141222	 James Peatfield	 800	 635	 79.38
5	 EE146449	 Benjamin Rivers	 900	 696	 77.33
6	 EE143135	 Edward Cleverley	 1400	 1077	 76.93
7	 EE144564	 Brae Taylor	 900	 679	 75.44

Veterans
1	 EE87112	 Paul Lovick	 1125	 1015	 90.22
2	 EE63158	 Shaun Stacey	 1500	 1318	 87.87
3	 EE10320	 Kevin Jobling	 800	 700	 87.5
4	 EE2211	 Desmond Sturgess	 1300	 1130	 86.92
5	 EE73756	 John Dunne	 1900	 1631	 85.84
6	 EE27981	 Steve Whitelock	 1800	 1545	 85.83
7	 EE26380	 Phil Smith	 650	 554	 85.23
8	 EE19567	 Will Thatcher	 900	 762	 84.67
9	 EE89641	 Chris Baker	 1075	 906	 84.28
10	 EE111041	 Nicholas Rees	 1650	 1390	 84.24

Super Veterans
1	 EE19336	 Stephen Williams	 1650	 1416	 85.82
2	 EE27697	 Robert Palmer	 500	 427	 85.4
3	 EE103091	 Christopher Smith	 1400	 1183	 84.5
4	 EE67499	 Kenneth Bennett	 1700	 1396	 82.12
5	 EE25609	 Martin Doughty	 700	 574	 82
6	 EE84275	 Brian Dunbavin	 500	 409	 81.8
7	 EE56372	 Glenn Hunt	 1200	 981	 81.75
8	 EE66957	 John Pool	 2050	 1649	 80.44
9	 EE13	 Martin Reynolds	 750	 597	 79.6
10	 EE85315	 Jeffrey Dix	 1850	 1468	 79.35
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